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Appendix 5 – United Utilities Assets     



Your Ref: SHF 1380 001
Our Ref: 16/ 1258801
Date: 4/1/2017

ENZYGO LTD
Samuel House, 
5 Fox Valley Way

SHEFFIELD
S36 2AA

FAO:

Dear Sirs

Location:

I acknowledge with thanks your request dated

Please find enclosed plans showing the approximate position of our apparatus known to be in the vicinity
of this site.

The enclosed plans are being provided to you subject to the United Utilities terms and conditions for both
the wastewater and water distribution plans which are shown attached.

If you are planning works anywhere in the North West, please read our access statement before you
start work to check how it will affect our network.
http://www.unitedutilities.com/work-near-asset.aspx.

Richard Hughes

  PLOT TEMP SUPPLY QUEENS WHARF  LIVERPOOL

03/01/17 for information on the location of our services.

Yours Faithfully, 

 
Amanda Simmonds 
Property Searches Manager 

Property Searches
Ground Floor Grasmere House
Lingley Mere Business Park
Great Sankey
Warrington
WA5 3LP
DX 715568 Warrington
7Telephone 0370 751 0101

Property.searches@uuplc.co.uk

United Utilities Water Limited
Registered in England & Wales No. 2366678
Registered Office: Haweswater House,
Lingley Mere Business Park, Lingley Green Avenue,
Great Sankey, Warrington, WA5 3LP

UUWaterLimited 2014

United Utilites Water Limited

If you have any queries regarding this matter please telephone us on 0370 7510101.

I trust the above meets with you requirements and look forward to hearing from you should you need
anything further.



Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2014 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS - WASTERWATER & WATER DISTRIBUTION PLANS 

These provisions apply to the public sewerage, water distribution and telemetry systems (including sewers which 

are the subject of an agreement under Section 104 of the Water Industry Act 1991 and mains installed in 

accordance with the agreement for the self-construction of water mains) (UUWL apparatus) of United Utilities 

Water Limited "(UUWL)". 

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 
1. This Map and any information supplied with it is issued subject to the provisions contained below, to the 

exclusion of all others and no party relies upon any representation, warranty, collateral contract or other 

assurance of any person (whether party to this agreement or not) that is not set out in this agreement or 

the documents referred to in it. 

2. This Map and any information supplied with it is provided for general guidance only and no 

representation, undertaking or warranty as to its accuracy, completeness or being up to date is given or 

implied. 

3. In particular, the position and depth of any UUWL apparatus shown on the Map are approximate only 

and given in accordance with the best information available. The nature of the relevant system and/or 

its actual position may be different from that shown on the plan and UUWL is not liable for any damage 

caused by incorrect information provided save as stated in section 199 of the Water Industry Act 1991.

UUWL strongly recommends that a comprehensive survey is undertaken in addition to reviewing this 

Map to determine and ensure the precise location of any UUWL apparatus. The exact location, positions 

and depths should be obtained by excavation trial holes.  

4. The location and position of private drains, private sewers and service pipes to properties are not 

normally shown on this Map but their presence must be anticipated and accounted for and you are 

strongly advised to carry out your own further enquiries and investigations in order to locate the same. 

5. The position and depth of UUWL apparatus is subject to change and therefore this Map is issued subject 

to any removal or change in location of the same. The onus is entirely upon you to confirm whether any 

changes to the Map have been made subsequent to issue and prior to any works being carried out. 

6. This Map and any information shown on it or provided with it must not be relied upon in the event of any 

development, construction or other works (including but not limited to any excavations) in the vicinity of 

UUWL apparatus or for the purpose of determining the suitability of a point of connection to the sewerage 

or other distribution systems. 

7. No person or legal entity, including any company shall be relieved from any liability howsoever and 

whensoever arising for any damage caused to UUWL apparatus by reason of the actual position and/or 

depths of UUWL apparatus being different from those shown on the Map and any information supplied 

with it. 

8. If any provision contained herein is or becomes legally invalid or unenforceable, it will be taken to be 

severed from the remaining provisions which shall be unaffected and continue in full force and affect. 

9. This agreement shall be governed by English law and all parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of 

the English courts, save that nothing will prevent UUWL from bringing proceedings in any other 

competent jurisdiction, whether concurrently or otherwise.  



United Utilities Water Limited 2014The plan is based upon the Ordnance Survey Map with thesanction of the Controller of H.M. Stationery Office.Crown andUnited Utilities copyrights are reserved. Unauthorisedreproduction will infringe these copyrights.The position of underground apparatus shown on this plan is approximateonly and is given in accordance with the best information currently available.The actual positions may be different from those shown on the plan andprivate pipes, sewers or drains may not be recorded.United Utilities will not accept any liability for any damage caused by theactual positions being different from those shown.
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Extract from Map of Public Sewers



  
  
 
 

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS - WASTERWATER & WATER DISTRIBUTION PLANS  

These provisions apply to the public sewerage, water distribution and telemetry systems (including sewers
which are the subject of an agreement under Section 104 of the Water Industry Act 1991 and mains installed in
accordance with the agreement for the self-construction of water mains) (UUWL apparatus) of United Utilities
Water Limited "(UUWL)".  

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:  

1. This Map and any information supplied with it is issued subject to the provisions contained below, to the 
exclusion of all others and no party relies upon any representation, warranty, collateral contract or other 
assurance of any person (whether party to this agreement or not) that is not set out in this agreement or the 
documents referred to in it.  
 

2. This Map and any information supplied with it is provided for general guidance only and no representation, 
undertaking or warranty as to its accuracy, completeness or being up to date is given or implied.  
 

3. In particular, the position and depth of any UUWL apparatus shown on the Map are approximate only. 
UUWL strongly recommends that a comprehensive survey is undertaken in addition to reviewing this Map 
to determine and ensure the precise location of any UUWL apparatus. The exact location, positions and 
depths should be obtained by excavation trial holes.  
 

4. The location and position of private drains, private sewers and service pipes to properties are not normally 
shown on this Map but their presence must be anticipated and accounted for and you are strongly advised 
to carry out your own further enquiries and investigations in order to locate the same.  
 

5. The position and depth of UUWL apparatus is subject to change and therefore this Map is issued subject to 
any removal or change in location of the same. The onus is entirely upon you to confirm whether any 
changes to the Map have been made subsequent to issue and prior to any works being carried out.  
 

6. This Map and any information shown on it or provided with it must not be relied upon in the event of any 
development, construction or other works (including but not limited to any excavations) in the vicinity of 
UUWL apparatus or for the purpose of determining the suitability of a point of connection to the sewerage 
or other distribution systems.  
 

7. No person or legal entity, including any company shall be relieved from any liability howsoever and 
whensoever arising for any damage caused to UUWL apparatus by reason of the actual position and/or 
depths of UUWL apparatus being different from those shown on the Map and any information supplied with 
it.  
 

8. If any provision contained herein is or becomes legally invalid or unenforceable, it will be taken to be 
severed from the remaining provisions which shall be unaffected and continue in full force and affect.  
 

9. This agreement shall be governed by English law and all parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the 
English courts, save that nothing will prevent UUWL from bringing proceedings in any other competent 
jurisdiction, whether concurrently or otherwise.  

Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2014  
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Richard HughesSubject: FW: (UU Ref: PDE 4200018200) Monarchs Quay, Liverpool  From: Lunt, John [mailto:John.Lunt@uuplc.co.uk]  Sent: 06 September 2017 11:57 To: Scott McLean <scott.mclean@enzygo.com> Cc: Wastewater Developer Services <WastewaterDeveloperServices@uuplc.co.uk> Subject: (UU Ref: PDE 4200018200) Monarchs Quay, Liverpool  Hi Scott,  In reply, I would advise that as far as UU are concerned the sewers in question will still remain under private ownership as there are no buildings communicating with the same.  In lieu of the above, UU would not be able to comment upon any proposed discharge rates as that would be a matter for the LLFA.   I can state on behalf of UU that as it’s obvious the said sewerage system was installed in readiness for the future development, we would have no objection in principle to the perceived wastewater flows ultimately communicating with the respective public sewerage systems.  If I can be of any further assistance at all then please don’t hesitate to get in touch.  Regards,  John  John Lunt Developer Query Engineer Developer Services and Planning Operational Services T: 01925 679411 (Int; 79411) E-mail: wastewaterdeveloperservices@uuplc.co.uk United Utilities.com        From: Scott McLean [mailto:scott.mclean@enzygo.com]  Sent: 24 August 2017 16:29 To: Wastewater Developer Services <WastewaterDeveloperServices@uuplc.co.uk> Cc: Richard Hughes <Richard.Hughes@enzygo.com>; Mark Jarvis <Mark.Jarvis@enzygo.com> Subject: 1348-Monarchs Key Pre-development Application  Dear Sir/Madam  Please find attached the Pre-development application for connecting to your assets in the Kings Dock in Liverpool.  As seen from the attached drawing (05-01 OPTION-D) it is proposed to build a multiple owner, multiple structure, multiuse development on the site next to the Liverpool Exhibition Centre. An existing drainage survey (drawing SHF.1380.001.HY.D.008) of the area has identified a series of new drainage assets, that we have identified as being constructed (By ISG plc) with the Exhibition centre (around 2012-2015) to allow for drainage of existing roads and 
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carparks and for future connections from this development area into your foul and surface assets located in the Kings Parade. This system is currently live and we had initially assumed was already adopted by yourselves but we are looking to confirm this, as it is not currently shown on your asset plans.  Can we confirm what is adopted in this area and that the existing connections are all with your approval, could your also confirm if any restrictions would be placed on the proposed connections from each development or from the main connection into your sewer as it appears your surface water outfall is only 150mm for this corner of the development.  regards  Scott McLean Principal Engineer - Drainage  Enzygo Ltd, Samuel House 5 Fox Valley Way Stocksbridge Sheffield S36 2AA  Offices in Bristol, Sheffield and Manchester  Planning and EIA, Waste & Environmental Permitting, Noise and Vibration, Flood Risk and Hydrology, Hydrogeology, Landscape and Visual Impact, SI and Geo environmental, Ecology, Traffic.& Transport  Tel:        +44 (0) 7872 461357  Email:    scott.mclean@enzygo.com Web:      www.enzygo.com  Registered Office: Stag House, The Chipping, Wotton under Edge, GL12 7AD  Registered in England & Wales registered number: 06525159 VAT number: 931520846 � Please consider the environment before printing this email  This email is for the addressee only, is private and may contain privileged and confidential information. If delivered in error to you do not read, disclose, copy, or distribute its contents. Any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on is prohibited and unlawful. If received in error notify us immediately - call 0114 321 5151. Whilst we run anti-virus software on all emails we are not liable for any loss or damage and the recipient is advised to run their own anti-virus software  EMGateway3.uuplc.co.uk made the following annotations --------------------------------------------------------------------- The information contained in this e-mail is intended only for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain legally privileged or confidential information or otherwise be exempt from disclosure. If you have received this Message in error or there are any problems, please notify the sender  immediately and delete the message from your computer. You must not use, disclose, copy or alter this message for any unauthorised purpose. Neither United Utilities Group PLC nor any of its subsidiaries will be liable for any direct, special, indirect or consequential damages as a result of any virus being  passed on, or arising from the alteration of the contents of this message by a third party.  United Utilities Group PLC, Haweswater House, Lingley Mere 
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Business Park, Lingley Green Avenue, Great Sankey, Warrington, WA5 3LP Registered in England and Wales. Registered No 6559020  www.unitedutilities.com www.unitedutilities.com/subsidiaries --------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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Richard HughesFrom: Property Searches <property.searches@uuplc.co.uk>Sent: 30 August 2017 13:53To: Richard HughesSubject: RE: Assets at Monarchs Quay, Liverpool.In response to your below request I can confirm the size shown on our plan is the information we have on record. If you are developing the site can you please contact our developer services or arrange a CCTV survey to confirm the details you require.   https://www.unitedutilities.com/services/builders-developers/new-connection-charges-consultation/      Susan McManus Team Leader Operations Property Searches Operational Control United Utilities  T:  0370 7510101 (internal 31011) M: 07827238627 (mobex 69818) unitedutilities.com   Property Searches, Ground Floor, Grasmere House, Lingley Mere Business Park, Great Sankey, Warrington  WA5 3LP  E-mail – property.searches@uuplc.co.uk   If you have received a great service today why not tell us? Visit: unitedutilities.com/wow  From: Richard Hughes [mailto:Richard.Hughes@enzygo.com]  Sent: 23 August 2017 10:26 To: Property Searches <property.searches@uuplc.co.uk> Subject: Assets at Monarchs Quay, Liverpool.  Hi,  In January, you provided me with the above asset plan for a Site in Liverpool. I have highlighted ( in yellow) the pipe sizes that I am querying. Is the surface water sewer a 150mm diameter pipe?  I also attached a drawing from a report conducted in 2013 (Document 0), in which the same surface water sewer is shown as being a 600mm diameter pipe.    Our proposed development Site has an existing drainage system ( shown as dotted lines within half tide wharf in Document 0) which connects to the public sewer network at the junction of Half Tide Wharf and Kings Parade. It seems strange that the Site drainage ( 525mm diameter pipe) would connect to a 150mm diameter public sewer.  Can you confirm if the public surface water sewer located on Kings parade ( between the connection location and outfall to the River Mersey)  is a 150mm diameter pipe, as shown on the supplied asset plans, or a 600mm diameter pipe.  Regards  Richard 
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 Richard Hughes  BSc (Hons), MSc, MCIWEM Senior Hydrologist   Enzygo Ltd, Samuel House 5 Fox Valley Way Stocksbridge Sheffield S36 2AA  Offices in Bristol, Sheffield and Manchester  Planning and EIA, Waste & Environmental Permitting, Noise and Vibration, Flood Risk and Hydrology, Hydrogeology, Landscape and Visual Impact, SI and Geo environmental, Ecology, Traffic.& Transport  Tel:        +44 (0) 114 321   Email:    richard.hughes@enzygo.com Web:      www.enzygo.com  Registered Office: Stag House, The Chipping, Wotton under Edge, GL12 7AD  Registered in England & Wales registered number: 06525159 VAT number: 931520846 � Please consider the environment before printing this email  This email is for the addressee only, is private and may contain privileged and confidential information. If delivered in error to you do not read, disclose, copy, or distribute its contents. Any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on is prohibited and unlawful. If received in error notify us immediately - call 0114 321 5151. Whilst we run anti-virus software on all emails we are not liable for any loss or damage and the recipient is advised to run their own anti-virus software  EMGateway3.uuplc.co.uk made the following annotations --------------------------------------------------------------------- The information contained in this e-mail is intended only for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain legally privileged or confidential information or otherwise be exempt from disclosure. If you have received this Message in error or there are any problems, please notify the sender  immediately and delete the message from your computer. You must not use, disclose, copy or alter this message for any unauthorised purpose. Neither United Utilities Group PLC nor any of its subsidiaries will be liable for any direct, special, indirect or consequential damages as a result of any virus being  passed on, or arising from the alteration of the contents of this message by a third party.  United Utilities Group PLC, Haweswater House, Lingley Mere Business Park, Lingley Green Avenue, Great Sankey, Warrington, WA5 3LP Registered in England and Wales. Registered No 6559020  www.unitedutilities.com www.unitedutilities.com/subsidiaries --------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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Richard HughesFrom: Alan Daines <Alan.Daines@canalrivertrust.org.uk>Sent: 15 September 2017 12:28To: Richard HughesCc: Nilam JassiSubject: RE: TPW-NOR-1617-497-Monarchs Quay LiverpoolRichard,  I have taken advise on this one from our Principal hydrologist and he has confirmed that it will have to go through the 2 stage process outlined to you previously see below:  The Canal and River Trust undertakes a staged process to review the impact of all new or modified discharges to its network, in addition to any considerations that are made by the Environment Agency and/or the Local Planning Authority via the normal planning process.  This initial mail constitutes Stage 1 of our process. We will need to ensure you are formally signed onto our system before we can progress for licenses to undertake operations that may affect the Canal and River Trust assets. In order to register you as a customer we need you to be aware of our ‘Code of Practice for Works Affecting the Canal and River Trust” this link will gain you access to the code which is in 3 parts and can be located at the bottom of the page.  https://canalrivertrust.org.uk/business-and-trade/undertaking-works-on-our-property-and-our-code-of-practice  Stage 2 of our process requires the applicant to complete Forms 1, and 6 from the Code of Practice so that consistent information about the proposal is provided by all applicants, the relevant documents are attached. Section 3 of Part 2, the Detailed Information section of the Code of Practice provides details on the surface water discharge process including guidance on how to undertake the Outline Impact Assessment.  Table 3 provides a list of the required information that should be submitted at the Outline and Detailed Impact Assessment stages and should be read in conjunction with Form 6 and used as a check list for submission. The initial submission must be accompanied by the relevant Administration Fee of £380 plus vat (£456) and Forms 1 & 6.    To commence Stage 3 requires that once this documentation is received, logged and checked for completeness, a further contribution of £2000+VAT (£2400) is required along with a Cost Undertaking (Form 2) towards the cost of a technical review by the Canal and River Trust of the impacts of the proposed discharge on the flood risk and water quality of the receiving Waterway.    Depending on the outcome of this review (which normally takes around 4 weeks), further work may be required (by the Applicant) to enable a more detailed consideration to be completed (Stage 4) or the proposal may be accepted in principle at that point.  Further guidance can be found in the Code of Practice and your attention is brought to the fact that a commercial agreement will always be sought before any discharge to our network can take place, an estimation of this can be provided by our Utility Surveyor. The Canal and River Trust is not a drainage authority and we have no obligation to accept discharges.   In addition to completed Forms 1 and 6, we will also need the following information from you for invoicing purposes: Company name, or individual responsible for receiving invoices. Address to which invoices should be sent. Company Registration Number (if applicable). Company VAT Registration Number (if applicable). Your Purchase Order Number included on the Cost Undertaking (if not please state in writing that you do not issue PO number).  All the above information is required so that we can issue a WBS number (your unique identifier) for use in all future communication. All submissions, other than payments, by commercial organisations should be in electronic format; hard copy presentations are not permissible unless in exceptional circumstances and then only by prior agreement.  A Discharge Consent or Environmental Permit from the Environment Agency does not confer the right to discharge to the waterways that are owned by the Canal and River Trust.    Can you please submit the initial application and complete forms 1, 2 and 6  
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Regards  Alan  Alan R Daines  BSc. MSc.(Eng), C.WEM, IEng, FIWater, FCIWEM. Infrastructure Services, Regional Manager (North) (North East, North West, East Midlands, Manchester  Pennine & Potteries and North Wales & Borders waterway areas)     Canal & River Trust | NE waterway | Fearns Wharf | Neptune Street | Leeds LS9 8PB | Tel: 03030 404040 | Mob: 07827 873682 | Email: alan.daines@canalrivertrust.org.uk  For further information and a copy of the 3rd Party Code of Practice please follow the link below.  https://canalrivertrust.org.uk/business-and-trade/undertaking-works-on-our-property-and-our-code-of-practice  This email and its attachments are intended solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient of this email and its attachments, you must take no action based upon them; please delete without copying or forwarding and inform the sender that you received them in error. Any views or opinions expressed are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of The Canal & River Trust. The Canal & River Trust is a new charity entrusted with the care of 2,000 miles of waterways in England and Wales. Get involved, join us - Visit / Donate / Volunteer at www.canalrivertrust.org.uk - Sign up for our newsletter at www.canalrivertrust.org.uk/newsletter Canal & River Trust is a charitable company limited by guarantee registered in England & Wales with company number 7807276 and charity number 1146792. Registered office address First Floor North, Station House, 500 Elder Gate, Milton Keynes MK9 1BB. Mae’r e-bost hwn a’i atodiadau ar gyfer defnydd y derbynnydd bwriedig yn unig. Os nad chi yw derbynnydd bwriedig yr e-bost hwn a’i atodiadau, ni ddylech gymryd unrhyw gamau ar sail y cynnwys, ond yn hytrach dylech eu dileu heb eu copïo na’u hanfon ymlaen a rhoi gwybod i’r anfonwr eich bod wedi eu derbyn ar ddamwain. Mae unrhyw farn neu safbwynt a fynegir yn eiddo i’r awdur yn unig ac nid ydynt o reidrwydd yn cynrychioli barn a safbwyntiau Glandŵr Cymru. Elusen newydd yw Glandŵr Cymru sy’n gofalu am 2,000 o filltiroedd o ddyfrffyrdd yng Nghymru a Lloegr. Cymerwch ran, ymunwch â ni - Ewch i Rhoddion a Gwirfoddoli yn www.glandwrcymru.org.uk Mae Glandŵr Cymru yn gwmni cyfyngedig drwy warant a gofrestrwyd yng Nghymru a Lloegr gyda rhif cwmni 7807276 a rhif elusen gofrestredig 1146792. Swyddfa gofrestredig: First Floor North, Station House, 500 Elder Gate, Milton Keynes MK9 1BB. 
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Richard HughesFrom: Richard HughesSent: 14 September 2017 11:57To: 'Enquiries TPWNorth'Subject: RE: TPW-NOR-1617-497-Monarchs Quay LiverpoolHello Des,  Many thanks for your reply below, relating to my query about a staged proposed development at Monarchs Quay Liverpool.  Before entering into the staged process highlighted below, I would like to get your view on whether the process is required for the proposed development.  As part of the development, a 2 storey office building is proposed within the area shown below. The area is located at the northern end of the Queens Wapping bridge and constitutes a hardstanding promontory into the Queens Dick. The area is approximately 400 to 500 square metres  and currently comprises a viewing area of the docks. The area is hardstanding with no formal surface water drainage. The location of the site means surface water would diffusely shed into the Docks. In terms of the proposed building, it is envisaged that existing, diffuse shedding of surface water to the docks would be maintained. The Site is located approximately 2 to 3 metres below the level of the bridge deck.  A new, point source discharge to the docks is not proposed. Modifications of an existing discharge are not proposed The proposal would not increase impermeability and would not increase surface water runoff to the docks. The current diffuse runoff to the docks is proposed to be maintained. SUDS features such as a green roof could be incorporated into the design.  
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 Please could you provide some steer on this proposal please, with regards to surface water drainage.  Regards  Richard  
From: Enquiries TPWNorth [mailto:Enquiries.TPWNorth@canalrivertrust.org.uk]  
Sent: 30 January 2017 10:30 
To: Richard Hughes <Richard.Hughes@enzygo.com> 
Subject: TPW-NOR-1617-497-Monarchs Quay Liverpool  Thank you for your enquiry regarding the surface water discharge proposals from the planned development at Monarchs Quay. The Canal and River Trust undertakes a staged process to review the impact of all new or modified discharges to its network, in addition to any considerations that are made by the Environment Agency and/or the Local Planning Authority via the normal planning process.  This initial mail constitutes Stage 1 of our process. We will need to ensure you are formally signed onto our system before we can progress for licenses to undertake operations that may affect the Canal and River Trust assets. In order to register you as a customer we need you to be aware of our ‘Code of Practice for Works Affecting the Canal and River Trust” this link will gain you access to the code which is in 3 parts and can be located at the bottom of the page.  https://canalrivertrust.org.uk/business-and-trade/undertaking-works-on-our-property-and-our-code-of-practice  Stage 2 of our process requires the applicant to complete Forms 1, and 6 from the Code of Practice so that consistent information about the proposal is provided by all applicants, the relevant documents are attached. Section 3 of Part 2, the Detailed Information section of the Code of Practice provides details on the surface water discharge process including guidance on how to undertake the Outline Impact Assessment.  Table 3 provides a list of the required information that should be submitted at the Outline and Detailed Impact Assessment stages and should be read in conjunction with Form 6 and used as a check 
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list for submission. The initial submission must be accompanied by the relevant Administration Fee of £380 plus vat (£456) and Forms 1 & 6.    To commence Stage 3 requires that once this documentation is received, logged and checked for completeness, a further contribution of £2000+VAT (£2400) is required along with a Cost Undertaking (Form 2) towards the cost of a technical review by the Canal and River Trust of the impacts of the proposed discharge on the flood risk and water quality of the receiving Waterway.    Depending on the outcome of this review (which normally takes around 4 weeks), further work may be required (by the Applicant) to enable a more detailed consideration to be completed (Stage 4) or the proposal may be accepted in principle at that point.  Further guidance can be found in the Code of Practice and your attention is brought to the fact that a commercial agreement will always be sought before any discharge to our network can take place, an estimation of this can be provided by our Utility Surveyor. The Canal and River Trust is not a drainage authority and we have no obligation to accept discharges.   In addition to completed Forms 1 and 6, we will also need the following information from you for invoicing purposes: Company name, or individual responsible for receiving invoices. Address to which invoices should be sent. Company Registration Number (if applicable). Company VAT Registration Number (if applicable). Your Purchase Order Number included on the Cost Undertaking (if not please state in writing that you do not issue PO number).  All the above information is required so that we can issue a WBS number (your unique identifier) for use in all future communication. All submissions, other than payments, by commercial organisations should be in electronic format; hard copy presentations are not permissible unless in exceptional circumstances and then only by prior agreement.  A Discharge Consent or Environmental Permit from the Environment Agency does not confer the right to discharge to the waterways that are owned by the Canal and River Trust.    Des Harris IENG AMICE Principal Works Engineer     Canal & River Trust | West Midlands Waterway | Peel’s Wharf | Lichfield Street | Fazeley | Tamworth | B78 3QZ | Tel: 01827 252 038 | Mob: 07710175227 | Fax: 01827 252 052 | Email: des.harris@canalrivertrust.org.uk  http://canalrivertrust.org.uk/about-us/for-businesses/undertaking-works-on-our-property  Please visit our website www.canalrivertrust.org.uk to find out more and download our ‘Shaping our Future document’ on the About Us page.  The Canal & River Trust is a new charity entrusted with the care of 2,000 miles of waterways in England and Wales. Get involved, join us - Visit / Donate / Volunteer at www.canalrivertrust.org.uk - Sign up for our newsletter at www.canalrivertrust.org.uk/newsletter Canal & River Trust is a charitable company limited by guarantee registered in England & Wales with company number 7807276 and charity number 1146792. Registered office address First Floor North, Station House, 500 Elder Gate, Milton Keynes MK9 1BB. 
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SHF.1380.001.HY.R.002.A 43 Monarchs Quay    August 2017  

 Appendix 7 – Topographic and Culvert/Drainage Survey         
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FPR Fence Post & Rail

FPW Fence Post & Wire

FSB Fence Safety Barrier
FW Foul Water
FWM Fence Wire Mesh

GAS Gas Valve

GL Ground Level

GP Gate Post

GU Gulley
H Height
HY Hydrant

IS Information Sign

JTN Junction Box

KL Keep Left

KO Kerb Gulley

LFB Lifebuoy
LP Lamp Post
MB Mooring Bollard
ME Meter Manhole
MH Manhole
MK Marker

MS Multi-Stem (Tree)
MY Mercury Manhole

NP Notice Board
NP Road Name Plate

OB Out Building

OS Ordnance Survey

PB Pillar Box
PED Pedestrian Pad
PI Pipe
PM Parking Meter

PO Post Office Manhole
PP Power Point
RE Rodding Eye

RS Road Sign
RTW Retaining Wall
RWP Rainwater Pipe

SDP Stand Pipe

SK Soakaway

SOF Soffit Level

SMH Surface Water Manhole

ST Stop Tap

SU Stump (Tree)

SV Stop Valve

SVP Soil Vent Pipe

SW Surface Water

SY Stay (Eg. Pylon, TP)
TBM Temporary Benchmark

TCB Telephone Call Box
TH Threshold Level

TL Traffic Light

TOW Top of Wall
TP Telegraph Pole

TPT Trial Pit

TS Tri-Stem (Tree)

TSI Traffic Signal Manhole

U/B Under Beam
UTR Unable To Raise
VP Vent Pipe
WB Waste Bin

WCL Window Cill Level
WHL Window Head Level

W/L Wall Level
WM Water Meter

Abbreviations where applicable:

General Legend:

STNX
OSBM/TBM

Ø0.35/MS/H6

Survey Station

Borehole

Tree

Trial Pit
Gate Hedge

Survey Control:

-E/X- -N/Y- -Ht/Z-

STN1    334438.866 389075.925 7.047

STN1A 334348.050 389043.728 6.816

STN1B 334269.091 389007.196 7.376

STN2 334378.014 389151.003 7.631

STN6A 334353.641 389196.706 8.077
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STN10 334402.173 389280.771 7.227

STN11 334419.273 389206.027 7.484

STN14 334517.595 389260.353 8.191

STN15 334543.456 389279.016 7.356

STN16 334542.002 389299.309 7.274

Relative to Ordnance Survey grid via Active Network RTK GPS
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 Appendix 8 – Borehole Scans                         
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 Appendix 9 – Flood Risk Assessment Extract                         
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Richard HughesFrom: Scott McLeanSent: 24 August 2017 14:14To: NW-reception@ISGplc.comCc: Richard HughesSubject: Exhibition Centre LiverpoolAttachments: SHF.1380.001.HY.D.008_-_Monarchs_Quay_Liverpool_-_Existing_Drainage_Network_within_the Wider_Site.pdfDear Sir/Madam  We have been appointed by Knight Frank to look at the FRA and planning for the Monarch Key development site next door to the Exhibition centre Liverpool. Knight frank commissioned a survey to trace existing drainage assets in the area which highlighted that a new drainage system had been installed in the area connecting to the UU sewer in the Kings Parade.  We have been in contact with the exhibition centre who directed us to yourselves. We have also been in contact with David Jackson at Amey (acting on behalf of Liverpool council) who have limited information on the new roads and services built in that area.  We are looking for any information you have for the area shown on the drainage survey attached. The drainage system in the road all appears to be an adopted foul and surface water system installed in preparation for the proposed development plots (current used for parking). We are looking for any: 
• As built site record plans for drainage and other services (ideally in dwg but any format would be acceptable) showing what was built and why, and any external feeds into the network from outside our clients area that needs to be accounted for. 
• Drainage calculations supporting the as built design (ideally in microdrainge but any format would be acceptable)  
• Correspondence with United utilities supporting any adoption or connection discussions as the system appears connected to the UU Sewer in Kings Parade. 
• Highway design and build up drawings 
• Any information you have for the substation and services connecting to it.      Many thanks  Scott McLean Principal Engineer - Drainage  Enzygo Ltd, Samuel House 5 Fox Valley Way Stocksbridge Sheffield S36 2AA  Offices in Bristol, Sheffield and Manchester  Planning and EIA, Waste & Environmental Permitting, Noise and Vibration, Flood Risk and Hydrology, Hydrogeology, Landscape and Visual Impact, SI and Geo environmental, Ecology, Traffic.& Transport  Tel:        +44 (0) 7872 461357 



2

 Email:    scott.mclean@enzygo.com Web:      www.enzygo.com  Registered Office: Stag House, The Chipping, Wotton under Edge, GL12 7AD  Registered in England & Wales registered number: 06525159 VAT number: 931520846 � Please consider the environment before printing this email  This email is for the addressee only, is private and may contain privileged and confidential information. If delivered in error to you do not read, disclose, copy, or distribute its contents. Any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on is prohibited and unlawful. If received in error notify us immediately - call 0114 321 5151. Whilst we run anti-virus software on all emails we are not liable for any loss or damage and the recipient is advised to run their own anti-virus software  
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